```
Х1
ITEM NO.18 + 55
                          COURT NO.6
                                                   SECTION XIA
               SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
                      RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
                                        Appeal
Petition(s)
             for Special Leave to
                                                (C)....CC
1559/2017
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23/02/2016
in WA No.
               1676/2013 26/10/2016 in WA No.
                                                                   23/02/2016
                                                       1676/2013
WPC No. 3685/2012 26/10/2016 in RP No. 921/2016 passed by the High
Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)
STATE OF KERALA
                                                 Petitioner(s)
                               VERSUS
DR. SAILAS BENJAMIN ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR & ORS.
                                                 Respondent(s)
(with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)
with
SLP (C) \hat{a}_{7} | ... CC No. 1878 of 2017
(with application for permission to file SLP and office report)
SLP (C) ⬠|..CC Nos. 1675-1678 of 2017
(with application for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)
Date: 27/01/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.
          HON' BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH
         HON' BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
For Petitioner(s) Mr. P. S. Patwalia, ASG
Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.
Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Manu Srinath, Adv.
Mr. C. N. Sree Kumar, Adv.
For Respondent(s)
                    Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.
Ms. Reena Roy, Adv.
 Ms. Seema Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Vikas Garg, Adv.
 Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv.
Mr. Sayid Marzoof Bafaki, Adv.
Mr. Faisal M., Adv.
UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
                         ORDER
Permission to file Special Leave Petition(s) is granted.
Delay condoned.
The learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the
Judgment.
Issue notice to the respondents excluding the petitioner(s)
before the High Court, returnable in six weeks. Issue notice on
the prayer for interim relief as well.
```

State of Kerala submits that as far as the parties before High Court are concerned, they are willing to implement the impugned Judgment of the High Court, whereas in the case others whose appointments had been made on the basis of the decision of the Division Bench of the High Court in â¬SS.N. College Vs. N. Raveendran⬠\235 reported in (2001) 3 KLT 938, cases may not be re-opened based on the impugned Full Bench

Marsook Bafaki, learned counsel, Mr. accepts notice behalf of Respondent No. 2 in SLP (C).....CC No. 1559 of 2017. (Jayant Kumar Arora)

Court Master (Renu Diwan)

Assistant Registrar