SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. KAPIL MEHTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 18938-18942/2017

THE UNIVERSITY OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DR. D. RADHAKRISHNAN PILLAI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.57482/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and (1)Non-filing of copy of the judgment/order/notification/award/Annexure/Gos/Appendix/letters dated......etc.-EXHIBITS (2)Contesting/Proforma Respondents not mentioned separately. (contesting respondent not shown first).-)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 3579/2017 (XI -A)

SLP(C) No. 3577-3578/2017 (XI -A)

(and IA No.72122/2017-impleading party and IA

No.77839/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 3580-3583/2017 (XI -A)

(FOR ON IA 5/2017

FOR ON IA 9/2017)

SLP(C) No. 13905/2017 (XI -A)

Date: 23-11-2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. C.N. Sree Kumar, AOR

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Mr. M.T. George, AOR

Ms. Arushi Singh, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Dinesh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Arushi Singh, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Dinesh, AOR

Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.

Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.

Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Shankar V.L., Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Mr. Sayid Marzook Bafaki, AOR

Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

Ms. Shreyasi Munwar, Adv.

M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR

Ms. Lakshmi N. Kaimal, AOR

Mr. T.G. Narayanan Nair, AOR

....2

Mr. Boby Augustine, Adv. Ms. Reshmi Rea Sinha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

SLP(C) Nos. 18938-18942/2017

Respondent Nos. 2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10 and 14 to 16 have been served, but no one has entered appearance.

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent Nos. 1, 11 and 12 for filing counter affidavit.

Fresh steps be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioner for service of respondent Nos. 3, 6, 8 and 13 within two weeks' time. Thereafter, notice be issued.

SLP(C) Nos. 3577-3578/2017

Last and final opportunity is granted to respondent No. 2 for filing counter affidavit within four weeks.

Last and final opportunity is granted to the appearing counsel on behalf of respondent No. 3 for filing vakalatnama and the counter affidavit within four weeks.

Remaining respondents have been served, but no one has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 3579/2017

Respondent No. 5 has already filed the counter affidavit.

Last and final opportunity is granted to respondent Nos. 2 and 6 for filing counter affidavit within four weeks.

Last and final opportunity is granted to the appearing counsel on behalf of respondent No. 4 for filing vakalatnama and the counter affidavit within four weeks.

Fresh steps be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioner for service of respondent No. 10 within two weeks' time. Thereafter, notice be issued.

Remaining respondents have been served, but no one has entered appearance.

SLP(C) Nos. 3580-3583/2017

Respondent No. 4 in SLP(C) No. 3580/2017 and respondent

....3

Item No. 11 - 3 -

No. 3 in SLP(C) Nos. 3581 and 3583/2017 has already filed the counter affidavit.

Last and final opportunity is granted to the appearing counsel on behalf of respondent No. 3 in SLP(C) Nos. 3580 and 3581/2017 and respondent No. 2 in SLP(C) No. 3583/2017 for filing vakalatnama and the counter affidavit within four weeks.

Fresh steps be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioner for service of respondent No. 3 in SLP(C) Nos. 3580, 3581 and 3583/2017, respondent No. 7 in SLP(C) No. 3581/2017, respondent No. 9 in SLP(C) Nos. 3580 and 3581/2017 and respondent No. 8 in SLP(C) No. 3581/2017 within two weeks' time. Thereafter, notice be issued.

Last and final opportunity is granted to the remaining respondents for filing counter affidavit within four weeks. $\underline{\text{SLP}(C) \text{ No. } 13905/2017}$

Fresh steps be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioner for service of respondent No. 1 within two weeks' time. Thereafter, notice be issued. As requested by the Ld. Counsel, dasti service in addition is allowed.

List again on 29th of January, 2018.

KAPIL MEHTA Registrar 23.11.2017

vkt